## October 9, 2019

A regular meeting of the Hume Town Board of Fillmore, New York, County of Allegany was held on October 9<sup>th</sup>, 2019 at the Wide Awake Library, 22 North Genesee Street, Fillmore, New York 14735 in the McGlynn Community Room. Officials in attendance; Town Supervisor Darlene Mason; Councilmembers Daniel Miller, Christopher Austin, Peter Hopkins and Bruce Hinz; Town Clerk Susan Bodnar and Deputy Clerk Sharon Smith.

### **CALL TO ORDER**

Supervisor Mason called the meeting to order by reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.

### **MINUTES**

Councilman Miller moved to accept the Minutes of September 25<sup>th</sup>, 2019, Councilman Hopkins Seconded. 5 Ayes. 0 Noes.

**COMMUNITY FORUM** 

DOG CONTROL

No Report

**HIGHWAY** 

No Report

# WATER/SEWER

Cory Potter reported to the board a preliminary dollar amount of \$25,500 would be needed to expand the Water line on Dugway Rd. Councilman Hopkins made a motion to move forward in researching all possible costs to the Town of Hume and all possible costs to consumers. Councilman Austin Seconded. 5 Ayes. O Noes. Cory Potter provided a report of W/S.

# **MUSEUM**

Councilman Austin made a motion to accept Historian Rondus Miller,s Museum report. Councilman Hopkins Seconded. 5 Ayes. 0 Noes.

### **SUPERVISOR**

Councilman Austin made a motion to renew the annual Firemen Cancer Interior Insurance Contract not to exceed \$2500.00. Councilman Miller Seconded. 4 Ayes. 1 Abstained (Councilmen Hopkins).

After discussion Supervisor Mason decided to table the renewal contract discussions for Snowplowing at the Brooks Hose Fire Hall, and Wide Awake Library plowing until the next board meeting.

Councilman Austin made a motion to lease Annually for five years the Parking Lot and Mobil Station on the corner of Rt.19 and 19A in Fillmore, New York, to Michael and Dawn Dirienzo. The lease will be for \$2000.00 a year, the Dirienzo,s will be responsible for all utilities, the town reserves the right to the parking lot and snowplowing. Councilman Miller Seconded. 5 Ayes. 0 Noes.

Councilman Austin made a motion to allow the Letchworth Trail Meeting Associates to have Lawyer Mark Woltag propose a 99 year lease of Lattice Bridge. Coucilman Hopkins Seconded. 5 Ayes. 0 Noes.

Budget Workshop will be October 16<sup>th</sup> @ 7:00 PM at the Hume Museum, 10842 Claybed Rd., Hume, NEW YORK.

8:00 Councilman Austin motioned to go into Executive Session for Personnel Matters. Councilman Hopkins Seconded. 5 Ayes. 0 Noes.

8:25 Councilman Austin motioned to come out of Executive Session. Councilman Miller Seconded. 5 Ayes. 0 Noes.

Councilman Hinz made a motion to sign 3 year contract with Allegany County to have Hume Highway Dept. plow the 12 miles total of county road as previous contract stated. The new contract raised the rate \$75.00 more per mile at \$3575.00 per mile. Councilman Austin Seconded. 5 Ayes. ONoes.

By order of Supervisor Mason, The Town Clerks office will be closed every Thursday at 4:00 PM to accommodate the Hume Town Court proceedings. Councilman Hinz made a motion to accept said order, The new hours will go in effect October 10<sup>th</sup>, 2019. Councilman Miller Seconded. 5 Ayes. 0 Noes.

Town Clerk Bodnar stated that she felt she is being railroaded from her office.

Councilman Miller made a motion to accept all bills and the Town Clerk,s report as written. Councilman Austin Seconded. 5 Ayes. 0 Noes.

Councilman Austin made a motion to adjourn. Supervisor Mason Seconded. 5 Ayes. 0 Noes.

Respectively Submitted, Deputy Clerk Sharon Smith

November 13<sup>th</sup>, 2019 will be the regular meeting of the Town of Hume Board, at the Wide Awake Club Library, 20 North Genesee St., Fillmore, New York.